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†84. Dr. Manna Lal Rawat:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas established in Rajasthan, district-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received any proposals for establishing any Kendriya Vidyalaya or Navodaya Vidyalaya in the Salumbar District of Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to establish any new Kendriya Vidyalaya or Navodaya Vidyalaya in the Salumbar district of Rajasthan;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the details of the procedure to establish new Kendriya Vidyalaya and Navodaya

Vidyalaya?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) At present, 78 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and 35 Navodaya Vidyalayas (NVs) are functional in the State of Rajasthan. Districts-wise details of KVs and NVs are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

(b) to (e) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country.

Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs)


Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms. The proposals are subject to approval of the competent authority as per extant procedures. As per information received from Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, no proposal has been received for opening of a new KV at Salumbar district of Rajasthan.

The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one NV in each rural district of the country. Opening of new NVs is a continuous process, which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government / UT administration to make available requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. Sanction and opening of new NVs depends on approval by the competent authority as per extant procedures.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 84 ASKED BY DR. MANNA LAL RAWAT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT
ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025 REGARDING “ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs AND JNVs”.


DISTRICTS-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
FUNCTIONAL IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN


Sl.
No.

Name of District
Name of KV


1.  AJMER AJMER NO. I (CRPF), NASIRABAD, AJMER NO. II (CRPF) AND
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN, BANDARSINDRI

2.  ALWAR ITARANA AND ALWAR

3.  BANSWARA BANSWARA

4.  BEAWAR BEAWAR

5.  BHARATPUR BHARATPUR

6.  BHILWARA BHILWARA

7.  CHURU CHURU

8.  SAWAI MADHOPUR SAWAI MADHOPUR AND GANGAPUR CITY

9.  JHALAWAR JHALAWAR

10.  KARAULI KARAULI

11.  KOTA KOTA NO. I AND KOTA NO. II

12.  SIROHI MOUNTABU (CRPF)

13.  SIKAR SIKAR

14.
UDAIPUR

UDAIPUR NO. I (PRATAP NAGAR) AND UDAIPUR NO. II
(EKLINGARH)

15.  DUNGARPUR DUNGARPUR

16.  CHITTORGARH CHITTORGARH

17.
JAISALMER

BSF RAMGARH, DABLA (BSF), JAISALMER (AFS) AND POKHRAN
(BSF)

18.  JHUNJHUNU JHUNJHUNU, INDERPURA AND KHETRI NAGAR

19.  RAJSAMAND DEOGARH

20.  TONK TONK, DEOLI (CISF) AND AVIKANAGAR (SWRI)

21.
BIKANER

BSF KHAJUWALA, BIKANER NO. I (SAGAR ROAD) BIKANER NO. II
(JAISALMER ROAD) AND BIKANER NO.III NAL (AFS)

22.  JAIPUR


JAIPUR NO. I (BAJAJ NAGAR), JAIPUR NO. II (CANTT), JAIPUR
NO.III (MREC), JAIPUR NO. IV (KHATIPURA), JAIPUR NO. V
(MANSAROVER), JAIPUR NO.VI (PRATAP NAGAR) (SECTOR III), KV
NO. VII CISF JAIPUR AND PHULERA

23.  JODHPUR


IIT JODHPUR, JODHPUR (BSF), JODHPUR NO. I (AFS), JODHPUR
NO. I (ARMY), JODHPUR NO. II (AFS), JODHPUR NO. II (ARMY),
BANAR AND TIVRI (TINVARI)

24.

SRI GANGANAGAR

LALGARH JATTAN, SHRI GANGA NAGAR CANTT., SURATGARH
NO. I (AFS), SURATGARH NO. II (AFS), SURATGARH NO. II
(CANTT), SURATGARH STPS, BSF CAMPUS RAISINGHNAGAR,
ANOOPGARH (BSF) AND BSF SRIKARANPUR

25.  BARMER JALIPA CANTT., UTTARLAI (AFS) AND JAISINDHAR

26.
BARAN

BARAN, ANTA (AGPP) AND CHHABRA THERMAL POWER
PROJECT

27.  JALORE JALORE

28.  BUNDI BUNDI

29.  HANUMANGARH HANUMANGARH

30.  NAGAUR NAGAUR

31.  DAUSA DAUSA AND RAILWAY COLONY BANDIKUI

32.  DHOLPUR DHOLPUR

33.  PALI PALI

34.  PRATAPGARH PRATAPGARH

*****


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 84 ASKED BY DR. MANNA LAL RAWAT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT
ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025 REGARDING “ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs AND JNVs”.


DISTRICTS-WISE DETAILS OF NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA
FUNCTIONAL IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN


S. No. Name of Districts Name of NV

1.  Ajmer Ajmer

2. Khairthal – Tijara Khairthal – Tijara

3. Banswara Banswara – I & II

4.  Baran Baran

5. Balotra Balotra

6. Bharatpur Bharatpur

7. Bhilwara Bhilwara

8. Bikaner Bikaner

9.  Bundi Bundi

10. Chittorgarh Chittorgarh

11.  Churu Churu

12.  Dausa Dausa

13. Dholpur Dholpur

14. Dungarpur Dungarpur

15. Hanumangarh Hanumangarh

16. Kothputli - Behror Kothputli - Behror

17. Jaisalmer Jaisalmer

18.  Jalore Jalore

19. Jhalawar Jhalawar

20. Jhunjhunu Jhunjhunu

21. Jodhpur Jodhpur Rural

22. Karauli Karauli

23.  Kota Kota

24. Didwana - Kuchaman Didwana - Kuchaman

25.  Pali Pali

26. Pratapgarh Pratapgarh

27. Rajsamand Rajsamand

28. Sawai Madhopur Sawai Madhopur

29.  Sikar Sikar

30.  Sirohi Sirohi

31. Sri Ganganagar Sri Ganganagar – I & II

32.  Tonk Tonk

33. Udaipur Udaipur


*****

